
STATE OF TEXAS   § 

     § 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND  § 

 

FIFTH ADDENDUM TO SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 
 

THIS FIFTH ADDENDUM (5th Addendum”) is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, 

(“County” or “Customer”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and 

Zoll Data Systems, Inc., (“ZOLL”), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of 

Texas. 

 

WHEREAS, the parties have previously executed the “Fourth Addendum To Software 

Maintenance Agreement” with an effective date of October 3, 2017; “Third Addendum To 

Software Maintenance Agreement” with an effective date of February 17, 2017; “Second 

Addendum To Software Maintenance Agreement” with an effective date of December 30, 2015; 

“Addendum To Software Maintenance Agreement,” with an effective date of October 27, 2015; 

and “Software Maintenance Agreement,” with an effective date of October 6, 2015 to provide 

maintenance services to County for specified software which also incorporates a “Master 

Software License Agreement” entered into between the parties as of October 7, 2002 (collectively 

referred to as the “Agreement” and attached hereto and incorporated by reference as 

“Attachment A”);  

 

WHEREAS, County desires to purchase ECM Single licenses and maintenance services from 

ZOLL as indicated in Order Form Order No.: Q-01562 attached as “Attachment B” and 

incorporated by reference;  

 

WHEREAS, County and ZOLL agree to continue to renew the Agreement on an annual basis 

however, County desires to ZOLL to invoice County upfront rather than monthly. County shall 

pay the invoices INV00017242 and INV00008865 (attached hereto and incorporated by reference 

as “Attachment C”) and ZOLL shall invoice County on an annual basis;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter contained, the parties 

agree to the terms described in Attachment B. All terms and conditions of the Agreement, 

including any addenda, not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect for the term of 

Agreement. If there is a conflict between this 5th Addendum and the Agreement, the provisions 

of this 5th Addendum shall prevail with regard to the conflict. 

 

 

 

 

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE BLANK 

 

SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE 

 

 

 

 

 

 





    

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





































































































    

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Order Form Order No.: Q-01562

Page 1 of 2 CONFIDENTIAL TRADE SECRET – DO NOT DISCLOSE Customer Initials:    \i1\  

THIS ORDER FORM (this ''Order'') is entered into as of October 25, 2017 (the ''Effective Date'') and is subject to and made part of the Agreement between ZOLL Data 
Systems, Inc., (''ZOLL'') and Fort Bend County EMS (the ''Customer''). Unless expressly stated otherwise in this Order Form, capitalized terms shall have the meanings 
given to them in the Agreement.

Bill To:  Fort Bend County EMS
              301 Jackson,  Suite 533
              Richmond, TX 77469

Email for Notices: jason.albert@fortbendcountytx.gov

Ship To:    Fort Bend County EMS
                   301 Jackson
Suite 533
                   Richmond, TX 77469

Territory Manager: Nick Sortin Offer Expires:            12/29/2017

Software Licenses   

Item
Lic.
Type Description Qty List Price Disc Adj. Price Extended Price

Annual 
Maintenance 

ECM PL ECM Single 1 $3,000.00 50% $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $600.00  

BLANK
SOFTWARE FEES: $1,500.00

Comments: 

BLANK

Software Payment Terms: Customer will pay all Fees listed above within 30 days of the date of ZOLL’s invoice for such Fees, which invoice shall be issued on the 
Effective Date.

Maintenance Fees:  If Customer elects Maintenance Services after the Software Warranty Period, then Maintenance Fees will be payable in the amount indicated above, 
subject to the Maintenance Services Addendum.

 Each person signing below represents and warrants that she or he has the authority to bind the party for which he or she is signing to the terms of this Order.  By signing 
below, the parties agree to the terms and conditions of this Order.  Once signed, any reproduction of this Order made by reliable means (for example, photocopy or 
facsimile) is considered an original.

ZOLL Data Systems, Inc.           
  Authorized Signature:   \ZCPQOPP_1_text\                                                                  

\s2\

Name: \n2\

Title: \t2\

Date: \d2\
    

Fort Bend County EMS
Authorized Signature: \ZCPQAcct_1\

\s1\

Name: \n1\

Title: \t1\

Date: \d1\

TOTAL FEES: $1,500.00
MAINTENANCE FEES: $600.00



Order Form Terms & Conditions Order No.: Q-01562

Page 2 of 2 CONFIDENTIAL TRADE SECRET – DO NOT DISCLOSE Customer Initials:    \i1\  

The following terms and conditions are incorporated into, and made a part of, the Order to which they are attached and supersede and replace any other terms and 
conditions in any other agreement between ZOLL and Customer if and solely to the extent inconsistent with such other terms and conditions.

“Access Software” means the ZOLL software that Registered Users may download at the ZOLL Site to access the ASP Services, as modified, updated and enhanced.

“Agreement” means collectively any agreements, including Orders and SOWs, previously executed by Customer and ZOLL for Products OR Services.

“ASP Services” means the hosting and maintenance of the Underlying Software as set forth in any Order for remote electronic access and use by Registered Users in 
substantial conformity with instructions for use of the ASP Services and the documentation and users manuals from time-to-time provided by ZOLL on the ZOLL Site.

“ASP Services Fees” means fees for ASP Services set forth in the Order for such ASP Services.

“Concurrent Users” means the number of Customer users that may concurrently user the Software or ASP Services.

“Concurrent Users Cap” means for Fees based on Concurrent Users, the number of such users listed in the Order for such Fees.

"Deployment Date" means the date upon which the deployment of a Product is complete and it is able to function as described in the warranty for such Product in the 
Agreement, regardless of whether Customer actually uses such Product.

"Deployment Effective Date" means the earlier of (a) the Deployment Date of a Product or (b) 90 days from the Effective Date (the “Latest Deployment Date”) of 
the Order for such Product, unless a delay in the Deployment Date has been caused by ZOLL, in which case the Deployment Effective Date shall be postponed by a 
number of days equal to the delay that ZOLL has caused; or (c) if Customer does not use Professional Services to deploy a Product, the Effective Date; provided, that 
the Latest Deployment Date for the Eligibility module and Road Safety Products shall be 180 days from the Effective Date.

“Executable Code” means the fully compiled version of any software programs that can be executed by a computer and used without further compilation.

“Expenses” means all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses (including travel and accommodation expenses) incurred by ZOLL in providing the Professional Services or, 
if Customer requests that Maintenance Services be performed at Customer’s site, in providing such Maintenance Services.

“Fees” means ASP Services Fees, Software Fees, Road Safety Fees, Maintenance Fees and Professional Services Fees.

“Initial Order” means the initial order for any of the Products or Services. 

“Maintenance Fees” means with respect to any Software, (i) 20% of the then-current list price for such Software, excluding discounts, or (ii) the total combined 
Professional Services Fees for customization of such Software; provided, that ZOLL shall have the right to increase Maintenance Fees by up to 15% each year.

 “Maintenance Services” means the maintenance services provided by ZOLL in accordance with the Maintenance Services Addendum.

“Maintenance Services Addendum” means any addendum or provision that is part of the Agreement and pertains to the provision of maintenance services for 
Software

“Orders” means the Initial Order and any Order Forms.

“Order Form” means any Order Form for additional Products or Services or SOW mutually agreed, executed and made a part of the Agreement.

“Products” means ASP Services, Software, Road Safety Products and Road Safety Parts.

“Professionals Services” means those installation, project management, training and other professional services described in, and in accordance with, any Order.

“Professional Services Fees” means fees for Professional Services set forth in the Order for such Professional Services.

“Registered Users” means Customer’s employees, directors, principals, partners, consultants and agents authorized to use ASP Services or Software on behalf of 
Customer and registered for such use through the ZOLL Site or by email in accordance with ZOLL’s procedures for such purpose.

“Road Safety Fees” means the fees for any Road Safety Product or Road Safety Part set forth in the Order for such Road Safety Product or Road Safety Part.

“Road Safety Parts” means accessories for Road Safety Products specified in any Order.

“Road Safety Products” means RescueNet® Road Safety hardware specified in any Order.

“Road Safety Warranties” means the warranties set forth in the Agreement for the Road Safety Products and Road Safety Parts.

“Services” means Professional Services and Maintenance Services.

“Software” means any computer software program listed in any Order and any modified, updated or enhanced version of such program that ZOLL may provide to 
Customer pursuant to the Professional Services or Maintenance Services in Executable Code in the quantity and accordance with the license type specified in such 
Order.

“Software Fees” means fees for any Software set forth in the Order for such Software.

“Software Warranty Period” means with respect to any Software, subject to Customer’s payment of the Fees, the 90-day period commencing on the Deployment 
Effective Date for such Software; provided, that no Software Warranty Period shall apply to any type of Software previously licensed by Customer or any module for 
such type of Software.

“SOW” means any statement of work for Professional Services mutually agreed, executed and made a part of the Agreement.

“Source Code” means the human readable version of any software program that can be compiled into Executable Code.

“Underlying Software” means the ZOLL software that underlies the ASP Services provided to Customer, as modified, updated, and enhanced.

“ZOLL Site” means the web site located at a unique URL to be provided by ZOLL to Customer where Registered Users may download the Access Software and 
access and use the ASP Services.

 



    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment C 
 

 

 



Page 1

11802 Ridge Parkway Suite 400
Broomfield, CO 80021

INVOICE

BILL 
TO:

Fort Bend County
Accounts Payable 
301 Jackson, Suite 533 
Richmond, TX 77469

SOLD 
TO:

Fort Bend County
301 Jackson, Suite 533 
Richmond, TX 77469

Invoice 
Number

Customer 
Number

Invoice 
Date

Contract 
Number

PO 
Number

Payment 
Terms

Invoice Due 
Date

INV00008865 147191 09/01/2017 183624 Net 30 10/01/2017

INV00008865 147191 09/01/2017 183627 Net 30 10/01/2017

Charge Description Service Period Qty Unit Price Total
Billing Professional User  Ann Maint 10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     7  1,560.00 10,920.00

Custom Interface Ann Maint 10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018    36    36.00  1,296.00

Custom Interface Ann Maint 10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     1  3,200.00  3,200.00

Fax Server Utility Ann Maint 10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     1   700.00   700.00

Prepaid Custom Report Services Ann Maint 10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     1   125.00   125.00

Professional Reports/Crystal Interface  Ann 
Maint

10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     1  1,250.00  1,250.00

Security Module RNDB  Ann Maint 10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     1   900.00   900.00

TabletPCR Mobile Unit License Ann Maint 10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     3   600.00  1,800.00

TabletPCR Mobile Unit License Ann Maint 10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     8   600.00  4,800.00

TabletPCR Mobile Unit License Ann Maint 10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     9   600.00  5,400.00

TabletPCR Physio Control LifeNet Interface 
Ann Maint

10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     1   900.00   900.00



Page 2

WebPCR User License Ann Maint 10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     5   600.00  3,000.00

WebPCR User License Ann Maint 10/01/2017 - 09/30/2018     1   600.00   600.00

Subtotal: 34,891.00

Discount:    0.00

Tax:     0.00

Gross Amount: 34,891.00
Invoice Balance: 34,891.00

Please remit to address above
If you have any questions on this invoice, or need information on your account in general, please email 

Accountsreceivable@zoll.com , or call 303-801-1856.
We appreciate your business and look forward to assisting with any questions or concerns.

mailto:Accountsreceivable@zoll.com


 Page 1 

  
11802 Ridge Parkway Suite 400 

Broomfield, CO 80021 

 

 

  INVOICE 

 

BILL 

TO: 

Fort Bend County 

Robyn Doughtie  

301 Jackson, Suite 533  

Richmond, TX 77469 

SOLD 

TO: 

Fort Bend County 

500 Liberty St  

Richmond, TX 77469-3500 

  
Invoice 

Number 

Customer 

Number 

Invoice 

Date 

Contract 

Number 

PO 

Number 

Payment 

Terms 

Invoice Due 

Date 

INV00017242 147191 02/15/2018 A-S00001050 158780 Net 30 03/17/2018 

 

Charge Description Service Period Qty Unit Price Total 

Hosted Billing Pro – 1 Year (per 

Transaction) 

11/13/2017 – 11/30/2017 1,200 2.15 1,548.00 

Hosted Billing Pro – 1 Year (per 

Transaction) 

12/01/2017 – 12/31/2017 1,200 2.15 2,580.00 

Hosted Billing Pro – 1 Year (per 

Transaction) 

01/01/2018 – 03/31/2018 1,200 2.15 2,580.00 

Hosted Billing Pro – 1 Year (per 

Transaction) 

02/01/2018 – 02/28/2018 1,200 2.15 2,580.00 

Hosted Billing Pro – 1 Year (per 

Transaction) 

03/01/2018 – 03/31/2018 1,200 2.15 2,580.00 

Hosted Billing Pro - 1 Year (per Transaction) 04/01/2018 - 04/30/2018  1,200     2.15  2,580.00 

Hosted Billing Pro - 1 Year (per Transaction) 05/01/2018 - 05/31/2018  1,200     2.15  2,580.00 

Hosted Billing Pro - 1 Year (per Transaction) 06/01/2018 - 06/30/2018  1,200     2.15  2,580.00 

Hosted Billing Pro - 1 Year (per Transaction) 07/01/2018 - 07/31/2018  1,200     2.15  2,580.00 

Hosted Billing Pro - 1 Year (per Transaction) 08/01/2018 - 08/31/2018  1,200     2.15  2,580.00 

Hosted Billing Pro - 1 Year (per Transaction) 09/01/2018 - 09/30/2018  1,200     2.15  2,580.00 

Subtotal: 27,348.00 



 Page 2 

Discount:    0.00 

Tax:     0.00 

Gross Amount: 27,348.00 

Invoice Balance: 27,348.00 

  

 

Please remit to address above 

If you have any questions on this invoice, or need information on your account in general, please email 

Accountsreceivable@zoll.com , or call 303-801-1856. 

We appreciate your business and look forward to assisting with any questions or concerns. 

mailto:Accountsreceivable@zoll.com



